Total operating revenues for the six months ended March 31, 2023, compared to the same period last year, increased by 35% due to higher natural
gas commodity prices, the implementation of a non-gas rate increase and higher ICC revenues, net of a slight reduction in delivered volumes.  Natural
gas commodity prices averaged approximately $7.00 per dekatherm during the current period compared to $3.67 per dekatherm for the
corresponding period last year.  In January 2023, Roanoke Gas implemented a non-gas rate increase, subject to refund, which is expected to
provide approximately $8.5 million in additional revenues including the revenue associated with qualified SAVE investments collected through the
SAVE Rider.  Additionally, ICC revenues increased due to higher commodity prices of gas in storage.  Residential and commercial deliveries
decreased by 3% corresponding to a 2% decline in heating degree days.  The less weather sensitive transportation and interruptible volumes declined
by 2% as half of the decline was attributable to a reduction in consumption by the single, multi-fuel customer that had increased its natural gas
utilization during prior quarters.  The consumption pattern for this customer is based on several factors and therefore is subject to significant
fluctuations in usage. SAVE Plan revenues declined as the SAVE Plan and Rider were reset effective January 1, 2023.

   Six Months Ended March 31,
   2023   2022   Increase   Percentage
Gross Utility Margin
Gas Utility Revenues   $ 71,253,744   $ 52,730,874   $ 18,522,870   35%
Cost of Gas - Utility   42,089,210   26,239,980   15,849,230   60%

Gross Utility Margin   $ 29,164,534   $ 26,490,894   $ 2,673,640   10%

Gross utility margin increased from the same period last year primarily as a result of the aforementioned higher non-gas base rates, net of SAVE and
higher ICC revenues.

30

Table of Contents

RGC RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

The components of and the change in gas utility margin are summarized below:

   Six Months Ended March 31,   Increase/
   2023   2022   (Decrease)
Customer Base Charge   $ 7,651,448   $ 7,302,995   $ 348,453
ICC   587,576   275,842   311,734
SAVE Plan   1,049,310   1,471,365   (422,055)
Volumetric   17,083,394   15,554,251   1,529,143